
Supreme Court of New Jersey
DOCKET NO. 089571

IN RE THE MATTER	:	<u>CRIMINAL ACTION</u>
CONCERNING THE STATE	:	<u>UNDER SEAL</u>
GRAND JURY	:	On Petition for Certification of the Final Judgment of the Superior Court of New Jersey, Appellate Division. Docket No. A-003795-22

Entered: June 4, 2024

Sat Below:

Hon. Greta Gooden Brown, P.J.A.D.

Hon. Arnold L. Natali, Jr., J.A.D.

Hon. Michael J. Haas, J.A.D.

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER STATE OF NEW JERSEY

LYNDSAY V. RUOTOLO
ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF-PETITIONER
RICHARD J. HUGHES JUSTICE COMPLEX
TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08625

JEREMY M. FEIGENBAUM - Solicitor General (No. 117762014)

MICHAEL L. ZUCKERMAN - Deputy Solicitor General (No. 427282022)

JENNIFER E. KMIECIAK - Deputy Attorney General (No. 037062010)

VIVIANA M. HANLEY - Deputy Attorney General (No. 401572022)

Division of Criminal Justice, Appellate Bureau

P.O. Box 086, Trenton, New Jersey 08625

(609) 376-2400

OF COUNSEL AND ON THE BRIEF

December 16, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</u>	1
<u>STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY</u>	4
A. <u>The Task Force.</u>	4
B. [REDACTED]	6
C. <u>The Rulings Below.</u>	8
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	12
 <u>POINT I</u>	
THE COURTS BELOW ERRED IN ACCEPTING THIS HYPOTHETICAL CHALLENGE.....	12
 <u>POINT II</u>	
A GRAND JURY MAY ISSUE A PRESENTMENT ADDRESSING WIDESPREAD SEXUAL ABUSE BY CLERGY AND THE RESPONSE THERETO.....	22
A. <u>This Presentment Would Refer To “Public Affairs Or Conditions.”</u>	23
B. <u>No “Imminence” Requirement Would Foreclose This Presentment.</u>	37
C. <u>The Trial Court And Diocese’s Remaining Objections Fall Short.</u>	41
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</u> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978)	20
<u>D.T. v. Archdiocese of Philadelphia</u> , No. A-35-23 (Argued Oct. 7, 2024)	39
<u>Daily Journal v. Police Dep’t of City of Vineland</u> , 351 N.J. Super. 110 (App. Div.), <u>certif. denied</u> , 174 N.J. 364 (2002)	28, 35
<u>Gardens v. City of Passaic</u> , 130 N.J. Super. 369 (Law Div. 1974)	24
<u>Gomez v. SEPTA</u> , No. 22-3230 WL 5950549 (3d Cir. Sept. 13, 2023).....	23
<u>In re Essex Cty. Grand Jury Investigation</u> , 368 N.J. Super. 269 (Law Div. 2003).....	20
<u>In re Monmouth Cty. Grand Jury</u> , 24 N.J. 318 (1957)	passim
<u>In re N.J. Firemen’s Ass’n Obligation</u> , 230 N.J. 258 (2017).....	15
<u>In re Presentment by Camden Cty. Grand Jury</u> , 10 N.J. 23 (1952).....	passim
<u>In re Presentment by Camden Cty. Grand Jury</u> , 34 N.J. 378 (1961).....	passim
<u>In re Presentment of Bergen Cty. Grand Jury</u> , 193 N.J. Super. 2 (App. Div. 1984).....	14, 15, 28
<u>In re Presentment of Essex Cty. Grand Jury</u> , 110 N.J. Super. 24 (App. Div. 1970).....	15, 27
<u>In re Presentment to Superior Ct., Hudson Cty.</u> , 14 N.J. Super. 542 (Law Div. 1951).....	15
<u>In re Reilly</u> , 364 N.J. Super. 519 (App. Div. 2003)	29
<u>Romagnola v. Gillespie, Inc.</u> , 194 N.J. 596 (2008).....	22
<u>State v. Bell</u> , 241 N.J. 552 (2020)	19
<u>State v. Hogan</u> , 144 N.J. 216 (1996)	42
<u>State v. Munafo</u> , 222 N.J. 480 (2015)	37
<u>State v. O’Donnell</u> , 255 N.J. 60 (2023)	37

<u>State v. Perry</u> , 124 N.J. 128 (1991)	20
<u>State v. Shaw</u> , 241 N.J. 223 (2020)	22
<u>State v. Vega-Larregui</u> , 246 N.J. 94 (2021)	22
<u>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</u> , 590 U.S. 371 (2020)	43

STATUTES

N.J.S.A. 2B:22-8(a)	20
N.J.S.A. 2C:1-6(a)	40
N.J.S.A. 2C:1-6(b)	40
N.J.S.A. 2C:27-1 (g)	31, 32
N.J.S.A. 2C:27-1(b)	31, 32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Md. Off. of the Att’y Gen., <u>Attorney General’s Report On Child Sexual Abuse In The Archdiocese Of Baltimore, Revised Interim Public Release (Md. Report)</u> (Sept. 2023) at vi n.2, available at https://tinyurl.com/34umn68e ..	17
Memorandum and Order at 2-3, <u>In re Special Investigation No. CID 18-2673</u> (2023) (Case No. Misc. 1144), https://tinyurl.com/369x9fe6	45
Off. of the Pa. Att’y Gen., <u>Pa. Diocese Victims Report</u> , available at https://www.attorneygeneral.gov/report/	4, 29

RULES

<u>Rule 3:6-9</u>	12, 25, 37, 44
<u>R. 3:6-9(a)</u>	passim
<u>R. 3:6-9(b)</u>	8
<u>R. 3:6-9(c)</u>	passim
<u>R. 3:6-9(e)</u>	9, 14, 43

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

N.J. Const. art. I, § 7..... 37

N.J. Const. Art. I, ¶ 8..... 24, 37

TABLE TO APPENDIX

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>In re Explosion and Fires Caused by the Failure of the Texas Eastern Transmission Corporation's Natural Gas Pipeline, Presentment, SGJ361-95-3(3) (Feb. 1, 1996).....</u>	Psa1
<u>Gomez v. SEPTA, No. 22-3230, 2023 WL 5950549 (3d Cir. Sept. 13, 2023).....</u>	Psa46
